- - Shareholders equity 2,834 - 2,927 -
- - Net financial debt 1,509 - 2,315 -

  Data per share (euro)

- - Net income from current operations, Group's
share

2.40 1.97 2.23 + 13.3 %

www.imerys.com | Page 10 of 12

http://www.imerys.com/

Discontinued activities

(€ millions)
H1 2017

H1 2018
H1 2017 H1 2018 Reported Proforma

57.3 55.5 Current EBITDA 428.3 371.0 393.2

(7.6) (5.6) Change in operating working capital requirement (WCR) (44.4) (36.8) (88.1)

(10.0) (6.8) Paid capital expenditure (144.8) (134.8) (153.4)

(14.5) (17.7) Current notional tax (92.2) (77.7) (84.3)

0.0 0.2 Subsidies, value of divested assets and miscellaneous 3.7 3.7 8.0

25.2 25.7 Current free operating cash flow without Roofing 150.6 125.4 75.5

  Cash flow from discontinued activities (Roofing division)  25.2 25.7

25.2 25.7 Current free operating cash flow with Roofing 150.6 150.6 101.2

(0.2) (0.1) Paid financial expense (net of tax) (30.4) (30.4) (11.4)

1.1 6.6 Other working capital requirement items (7.3) (7.3) 56.1

26.1 32.2 Current free cash flow with Roofing 113.0 113.0 147.4

Consolidated results (€
millions)

Proforma

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 H1 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 H1 2018

Revenue 1,034.1 1,030.6 2,064.7 1,129.6 1,180.9 2,310.5

Current EBITDA 173.3 197.7 371.0 179.6 213.6 393.2

Current operating income 122.8 140.7 263.4 129.6 154.2 283.8

Net income from current
operations

69.6 85.8 155.4 79.4 96.9 176.4

Current net income per share
(€)

0.88 1.08 1.97 1.00 1.22 2.23

Net income from discontinued
activities

15.5 18.3 33.8 15.8 16.8 32.6

Net income, Group share 78.8 93.4 172.2 91.7 102.4 194.1

Capex paid (76.4) (58.4) (134.8) (88.2) (65.2) (153.4)

Change in WCR (71.1) 34.2 (36.8) (127.1) 39.0 (88.1)

Current free operating cash
flow

(8.5) 134.0 125.4 (68.2) 143.7 75.5

www.imerys.com | Page 11 of 12

http://www.imerys.com/

4. GLOSSARY
- The term "on a comparable basis" or “like for like" means: "at comparable Group structure and exchange rates";

- Restatement of the foreign exchange effect consists of calculating aggregates for the current year at the exchange rate of the

previous year. The impact of exchange rate instruments qualifying as hedging instruments is taken into account in current data.

- Restatement of Group structure effect of newly consolidated entities consists of:

- for entities entering the consolidation scope in the current year, subtracting the contribution of the acquisition from